Pennsylvania law.
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Authority
The provisions of this Chapter 41 issued under 67 Pa.C.S. § 1106, unless otherwise noted.

Source

The provisions of this Chapter 41 adopted November 24, 2006, effective November 25, 2006, 36
Pa.B. 7195, unless otherwise noted.

Cross References

This chapter cited in 55 Pa. Code § 52.65 (relating to appeals); and 55 Pa. Code § 6100.41 (relat-
ing to appeals).

GENERAL PROVISIONS
§ 41.1. Scope.

(a) This chapter governs the practice and procedures in MA provider appeals
commencing on or after November 25, 2006.

(b) In addition to this chapter, GRAPP and other applicable Departmental
regulations apply to the practice and procedures in MA provider appeals, except
as specifically superseded in relevant sections of this chapter.

(c) This chapter does not apply to appeals governed by Chapter 275 (relating
to appeal and fair hearing and administrative disqualification hearings).

§ 41.2. Construction and application.

(a) This chapter shall be liberally construed to secure the just, speedy and
inexpensive determination of provider appeals. At every stage of a provider
appeal, the Bureau may disregard any error or defect of procedure which does not
affect the substantial rights of the parties.
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(b) To the extent that GRAPP applies in MA provider appeals:
(i) The term ‘“agency” as used in 1 Pa. Code Part II means ‘“Bureau.”
(i)  The term “participant” as used in 1 Pa. Code Part II means ‘““party.”
(iii) The term “presiding officer” as used in 1 Pa. Code Part II means
“presiding officer.”

§ 41.3. Definitions.

(a) The following words and terms, when used in this chapter, have the fol-
lowing meanings, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:

Agency action—

(i)  An adjudicative action of the Department or a program office that
relates to the administration of the MA Program.

(ii))  The term includes the actions identified in §§ 1101.84(a)—(c) and
1187.141(a) (relating to provider right of appeal; and nursing facility’s right
to appeal and to a hearing) and other actions relating to a provider’s enroll-
ment in, participation in, claims for payment or damages under or penalties
imposed under the MA Program.

Bureau—The Bureau of Hearings and Appeals of the Department.

Department—The Department of Human Services.

Dispositive motion—

@) A motion that seeks a final determination of one or more of the
issues in a provider appeal without the need for hearing or further hearing.

(i)  The term includes the following:

(A) A motion to quash the provider appeal.
(B) A motion to dismiss the provider appeal.
(C) A motion for summary judgment.

(D) A motion for partial summary judgment.

(iii) The term does not include a motion in limine.

GRAPP—The General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure set
forth in 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to General Rules of Administrative Prac-
tice and Procedure).

Hearing—One of the following:

(i) A provider appeal.

(i) A proceeding before a presiding officer for the purpose of creating
a factual evidentiary record relative to the merits of one or more issues raised
in a request for hearing.

(iii)) A proceeding conducted by a presiding officer for the purpose of
resolving an interlocutory matter, including, but not limited to, a petition for
supersedeas.

Legal document—

(1) A motion, answer, brief, petition to intervene, request for reconsid-
eration of an interlocutory order, request for review by the Secretary or other
paper filed with the Bureau in a provider appeal, other than a pleading.
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(ii))  The term does not include attachments or exhibits.

MA—DMedical Assistance.

Pa.R.C.P—Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure.

Party—A provider, a program office or an intervener.

Person—An individual, partnership, association, corporation, political subdi-
vision, municipal authority or other entity.

Petition for relief—A document filed under 1 Pa. Code § 35.17, § 35.18 or
§ 35.19 (relating to petitions generally; petitions for issuance, amendment,
waiver or deletion of regulations; and petitions for declaratory orders) of the
GRAPP.

Pleading—A request for hearing, including amendments thereto.

Presiding officer—A member of the agency, or one or more trial examiners
appointed according to law and designated, to preside at hearings or confer-
ences, or other officers specially provided for and designated under statute to
conduct specified classes of proceedings, but not including the agency head
when sitting as such.

Program office—

@) An office within the Department that is managed and operated by an
individual who reports directly to the Secretary, including a deputy secretary,
or a bureau or other administrative unit of an office within the Department
that is managed and operated by an individual who reports directly to a
deputy secretary.

(ii))  The term does not include the Bureau.

Provider—One of the following:

(i) A person currently enrolled in the MA Program as a provider of ser-
vices.

(ii)) A person who has applied for enrollment in the MA Program as a
provider of services.

(iii)) A person whose enrollment in the MA Program as a provider of ser-
vices has been suspended or terminated by the Department.

Provider appeal—A proceeding to obtain review of an agency action that is
commenced by a provider by filing a request for hearing.

Request for hearing—The pleading filed by a provider in order to commence
a provider appeal.

Secretary—The Secretary of Human Services.

Senior Department official—the Comptroller, the Chief Counsel of the
Department, a nonclerical individual who works in the office of the Secretary
or who reports directly to the Secretary, including a deputy secretary, or a
director of a bureau within a program office.

Supersedeas—An order suspending the effect of an agency action pending
the Bureau’s determination in a provider appeal.

Waiver request—A request that the Secretary waive the application of a pro-
vision set forth in a Department regulation.
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(b) The definition of “pleading” in subsection (a) supersedes the definition of
“pleading” in 1 Pa. Code § 31.3 (relating to definitions of pleading).

§ 41.4. Amendments to regulation.

(a) The Department retains continuing jurisdiction under 67 Pa.C.S. § 1106
(relating to regulations) to adopt and amend regulations establishing practice and
procedure as may be necessary to govern provider appeals.

(b) The Bureau may establish forms as may be required to implement this
chapter.

(c) Subsections (a) and (b) supersede 1 Pa. Code § 31.6 (relating to amend-
ments to rules).

§ 41.5. Jurisdiction of the Bureau.

(a) Except as provided in subsections (b)—(d), the Bureau has exclusive
original jurisdiction over provider appeals.

(b) The Bureau has no jurisdiction to make a final determination on a waiver
request included in a request for hearing. The Bureau will create a record and
make a recommendation to the Secretary regarding the waiver request as speci-
fied in § 41.191(b) (relating to determinations and recommendations by the
Bureau).

(c) The Bureau has no jurisdiction to issue a final determination on the mer-
its of an issue properly raised in a petition for relief.

(d) The Bureau’s jurisdiction in provider appeals is subject to §§ 41.211 and
41.212 (relating to reconsideration of interlocutory orders; and review of Bureau
determinations).

(e) The Bureau has no jurisdiction in a provider appeal involving an agency
action if Federal law or Federal regulations require the aggrieved provider to use
Federal appeal procedures in order to contest the agency action.

(f) Subsections (a)—(e) supersede 1 Pa. Code § 35.103 (relating to prelimi-
nary notice to Department of Justice).

§ 41.6. Timely filing required.

(a) Pleadings and legal documents required or permitted to be filed under this
chapter, the regulations of the Department or another provision of law must be
received for filing at the Bureau within the time limits permitted for the filing.

(b) Except as provided in § 41.32(b) (relating to timeliness and perfection of
requests for hearing), the filing date is the date of receipt by the Bureau, and not
the date of mailing.

(c) Subsections (a) and (b) supersede 1 Pa. Code § 31.11 (relating to timely
filing required).
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§ 41.7. Extensions of time.

(a) Except when necessitated by the circumstances of the Bureau, no order or
prehearing order will continue a provider appeal or extend the time for doing an
act required by this chapter except upon written motion by a party filed in accor-
dance with this chapter.

(b) When this chapter establishes a standard for an extension of time, a
motion seeking an extension shall be resolved by the application of that standard.
If this chapter does not otherwise establish a standard, the motion shall be
resolved by the application of 1 Pa. Code § 31.15 (relating to extensions of time).

DOCUMENTARY FILINGS

§ 41.11. Title of document.

(a) Legal documents in a provider appeal commenced by a request for hear-
ing, other than the initial pleading, shall display a caption at the top of the first
page in the following form:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
BUREAU OF HEARINGS AND APPEALS

[Name of Provider] v. [Name of Program Office]
BHA 1.D. No.:
Docket No.:
[Descriptive Title of Document]
(b) The descriptive title of a legal document must identify the party on whose
behalf the filing is made.
(c) Subsections (a) and (b) supersede 1 Pa. Code § 33.1 (relating to title).

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.92 (relating to expedited disposition procedure for certain
appeals).

§ 41.12. Form.

(a) Printed documents may not be less than 12-point font.

(b) An original hard copy of a pleading bearing an original signature must be
filed with the Bureau by personal delivery or first-class mail.

(c) Alegal document may be filed with the Bureau in hard copy by first-class
mail or personal delivery.

(d) A legal document may be filed by facsimile if the document does not
exceed 20 pages in length, including attachments and exhibits. An executed hard
copy of a document filed by facsimile shall be maintained by the filing party and
produced at the request of the Bureau or other party.
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(e) Subsection (a) supersedes 1 Pa. Code § 33.2(b) (relating to form) as it
relates to font size of printed documents.

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.92 (relating to expedited disposition procedure for certain
appeals).

§ 41.13. Incorporation by reference.

(a) A legal document on file with the Bureau in a provider appeal, and the
exhibits or attachments thereto, may be incorporated by reference into another
legal document that is subsequently filed in the same provider appeal.

(b) A document may be incorporated by reference to the specific document
and prior filing in which it was physically filed, but not by reference to another
document that incorporates it by reference.

(c) Subsections (a) and (b) supersede 1 Pa. Code § 33.3 (relating to incorpo-
ration by reference).

§ 41.14. Verification.

(a) A pleading or legal document that contains an averment of fact not
appearing of record or that contains a denial of fact must be verified as specified
in subsection (b).

(b) A verification of a pleading or legal document must substantially conform

to the following:
I, (name of person signing verification), in my capacity as (title or statement
describing relationship to the party submitting the document), hereby state that I
am authorized to make this verification on behalf of (party submitting the docu-
ment) and that the facts set forth in the (document being verified) filed in this
matter are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief,
and that this verification is being made subject to 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904, (relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities.)

(c) Subsections (a) and (b) supersede 1 Pa. Code § 33.12 (relating to verifi-
cation).

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.92 (relating to expedited disposition procedure for certain
appeals).

§ 41.15. Copies of documents.

(a) Unless otherwise ordered by the Bureau, only the original of a pleading
or a legal document shall be filed with the Bureau.

(b) One copy of a pleading or legal document filed with the Bureau will be
served on each of the other parties to the provider appeal unless otherwise speci-
fied in this chapter.
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(c) A document filed with the Bureau in a provider appeal is available for
inspection and copying except that, if a document contains information protected
by law against public disclosure, the document will not be available until the
protected information has been redacted. When redaction is required, the person
seeking access to or a copy of the document shall be required to pay the actual
cost of redaction prior to the document being made available.

(d) Documents in the files of the Bureau may not be removed from the
Bureau’s custody. At the discretion of the Bureau, a person provided with access
to a document under subsection (c) may make a copy using equipment available
at the Bureau, or the Bureau may make a copy and provide it to the person
requesting access. The rates for copies will be identical to the rates charged by
the Department under the Right-to-Know Law (65 P. S. §§ 66.1—66.4).

(e) Subsections (a)—(d) supersede 1 Pa. Code §§ 33.15, 33.21, 33.22, 33.23
and 33.37.

SERVICE AND AMENDMENT OF DOCUMENTS

§ 41.21. Notice of agency actions.

(a) In the absence of a Department regulation specifying the method in which
notice of an agency action is given, the Department or a program office may give
notice of an agency action by one of the following methods:

(1) Mailing a written notice of the action to a provider at the provider’s
most recent business address on file with the Department.
(2) Serving notice of the action in the manner provided in Pa.R.C.P. Nos.

400—441.

(3) By publication in the Pennsylvania Bulletin if the agency action applies

to a class of providers or makes system-wide changes affecting more than a

single provider.

(b) In the absence of a Department regulation specifying the content of a
notice of an agency action, notice of an agency action must include the follow-
ing:

(1) The effective date of the agency action.

(2) The basis for the agency action.

(3) The date the notice was deposited in the mail or otherwise served on
the provider.

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.21a (relating to clarification regarding the definition of
“mailing”—statement of policy).

§ 41.21a. Clarification regarding the definition of “mailing”—statement
of policy.
(a) The term “mailing” in § 41.21(a)(1) (relating to notice of agency actions)
means to deliver by United States or commercial mail service or transmit through
electronic communication.
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Source
The provisions of this § 41.21a adopted March 20, 2020, effective March 21, 2020, 50 Pa.B. 1695.

§ 41.22. Service of pleadings and legal documents.

Service of pleadings and legal documents must be made on the same day the
pleading or legal document is filed with the Bureau as follows:
(1) Pleading. The provider that files a pleading shall serve a copy on:

(i)  The program office that initiated the agency action in dispute.

(ii))  The Department’s Office of General Counsel.

(2) Petition for supersedeas. The provider that files a petition for super-
sedeas shall serve a copy of the petition on:

(i)  The program office that initiated the agency action in dispute.

(ii))  The Department’s Chief Counsel.

(3) Legal document. The party that files a legal document in a provider
appeal shall serve a copy of the document on each other party to the appeal.
(4) Method of service.

(i)  Service must be made by delivering in person or by mailing, prop-
erly addressed with postage prepaid, one copy of the pleading or legal docu-
ment.

(ii))  When a legal document is filed by facsimile, service must be made
by facsimile in addition to the method set forth in subparagraph (i).

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.92 (relating to expedited disposition procedure for certain
appeals).

§ 41.23. Proof of service.

(a) A certificate of service in the form prescribed in § 41.24 (relating to cer-
tificate of service) must accompany and be attached to a pleading or legal docu-
ment filed with the Bureau.

(b) Subsection (a) supersedes 1 Pa. Code §§ 33.31, 33.32, 33.35 and 33.36.

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.92 (relating to expedited disposition procedure for certain
appeals).

§ 41.24. Certificate of service.
(a) Each certificate of service must substantially conform to the following:
I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document
upon: (Identify name and address of each person served) by (Indicate
method of service).

(b) Subsection (a) supersedes 1 Pa. Code §§ 33.31, 33.32, 33.35 and 33.36.

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.23 (relating to proof of service); and 55 Pa. Code § 41.92
(relating to expedited disposition procedure for certain appeals).
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§ 41.25. Amendment or withdrawal of legal documents.

(a) A party may amend a legal document, other than a position paper, by fil-
ing an amendment with the Bureau unless the Bureau otherwise orders.

(1) An amendment to a legal document will be deemed filed as of the date
of receipt by the Bureau, unless the Bureau otherwise orders.

(2) A position paper may be amended as specified in § 41.116 (relating to
amendments to position papers).

(b) A party may withdraw a legal document by filing a motion for leave to
withdraw the document. The motion will be granted or denied by the Bureau as
a matter of discretion.

(c) Subsections (a) and (b) supersede 1 Pa. Code §§ 33.41, 33.42 and 33.51
(relating to amendments; withdrawal or termination; and docket).

REQUESTS FOR HEARING, PETITIONS FOR RELIEF
AND OTHER PRELIMINARY MATTERS

§ 41.31. Request for hearing.

(a) A provider that is aggrieved by an agency action may appeal and obtain
review of that action by the Bureau by filing a request for hearing in accordance
with this chapter.

(b) A provider is aggrieved by an agency action if the action adversely affects
the personal or property rights, privileges, immunities, duties, liabilities or obli-
gations of the provider.

(c) When a provider files a request for hearing to contest an agency action,
the program office that issued the notice of the agency action is a party to the
provider appeal.

(d) A request for hearing must include the following:

(1) The name, address and telephone number of the provider.

(2) Detailed reasons why the provider believes the agency action is factu-
ally or legally erroneous.

(3) Identification of the specific issues that the provider will raise in its
provider appeal.

(4) Specification of the relief that the provider is seeking.

(i)  If the provider is challenging the validity of a regulation or state-
ment of policy in its provider appeal, the provider shall state the challenge
expressly and with particularity and identify the regulation or statement of
policy involved.

(i)  If the provider is seeking relief from an agency action, in whole or
in part, through waiver of the application of a regulation, the provider shall
state its waiver request expressly and with particularity and identify the
regulation involved.

(iii) A provider may not request a declaratory order or an order that the
Department should be required to promulgate, amend or repeal a regulation
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as relief in a request for hearing. The requests shall be set forth in a petition
for relief in accordance with 1 Pa. Code §§ 35.18 and 35.19 (relating to
petitions for issuance, amendment, waiver or deletion of regulations; and
petitions for declaratory orders).

(e) If the provider received written notice of the agency action by mail or
personal service, the provider shall attach to the request for hearing a copy of the
transmittal letter forwarding the written notice and the first page of the written
notice, or, if there is no transmittal letter, a copy of the entire written notice. If
the provider received written notice of the agency action by publication in the
Pennsylvania Bulletin, the provider shall identify the date, volume and page
number of the Pennsylvania Bulletin in the request for hearing.

(f) Subsections (a)—(e) supersede 1 Pa.Code §§ 35.1, 35.2, 35.5—35.7,
35.9—35.11 and 35.20 (relating to appeals from actions of the staff).

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.32 (relating to timeliness and perfection of requests for
hearing); 55 Pa. Code § 41.41 (relating to waiver request); 55 Pa. Code § 41.42 (relating to request
for declaratory relief); and 55 Pa. Code § 41.92 (relating to expedited disposition procedure for cer-
tain appeals).

§ 41.32. Timeliness and perfection of requests for hearing.

(a) Except as permitted in § 41.33 (relating to appeals nunc pro tunc), the
Bureau lacks jurisdiction to hear a request for hearing unless the request for hear-
ing is in writing and is filed with the Bureau in a timely manner, as follows:

(1) If the program office gives notice of an agency action by mailing the
notice to the provider, the provider shall file its request for hearing with the
Bureau within 33 days of the date of the written notice of the agency action.

(2) If written notice of an agency action is given in a manner other than by
mailing the notice to the provider, a provider shall file its request for hearing
with the Bureau within 30 days of the date of the written notice of the agency
action.

(b) If a provider files a request for hearing by first-class mail, the United
States postmark appearing upon the envelope in which the request for hearing
was mailed shall be considered the filing date of that request for hearing. If the
provider files a request for hearing in another manner, or if the envelope in which
the provider’s request for hearing was mailed bears a postmark other than a
United States postmark, the date the request for hearing is received in the Bureau
will be considered the filing date.

(c) Except as permitted in § 41.33(b), a request for hearing may be amended
only as follows:

(1) A provider may amend a request for hearing as a matter of right within
90 days of the filing date of the request for hearing.
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(2) Upon motion of the provider or in response to a rule or order to show
cause issued under subsection (f). The Bureau may permit a provider to amend
a request for hearing more than 90 days after the filing of a request for hearing
if the provider establishes either of the following:

@) The amendment is necessary because of fraud or breakdown in the
administrative process.

(i)  Both of the following conditions are met:

(A) The amendment is based upon additional information acquired
after the expiration of the 90-day period that contradicts information pre-
viously disclosed by the Department or provides entirely new information
not previously disclosed by the Department.

(B) The program office and other parties to the appeal will not be
prejudiced if the amendment is allowed.

(d) Alegal or factual objection or issue not raised in either a request for hear-
ing filed within the time prescribed in subsection (a) or in an amended request
for hearing filed under subsection (c) shall be deemed waived. A general objec-
tion to an agency action shall be deemed a failure to object and constitute a
waiver of the objections and issues relating to an action.

(e) The Bureau will dismiss a request for hearing, either on its own motion
or on motion of a program office, if a provider fails to file its request in accor-
dance with the time limits specified in subsection (a).

(f) The Bureau will dismiss a request for hearing on its own motion or a
motion of the program office if the following conditions are met:

(1) The provider’s request for a hearing fails to conform to the require-
ments of § 41.31(d)—(e) (relating to request for hearing).

(2) The 90-day time period for amendments specified in subsection (c)(1)
has expired.

(3) The provider fails to establish that an amendment should be permitted
under subsection (¢)(2).

(g) If the dismissal is based upon motion of the Bureau, the Bureau will issue
a rule or order to show cause, with a date certain listed therein, and serve that rule
or order to show cause upon the parties to the appeal.

(h) Subsections (a)—(g) supersede 1 Pa.Code §§ 35.1, 35.2, 35.5—35.7,
35.9—35.11, 35.105 and 35.106.

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.6 (relating to timely filing required); 55 Pa. Code § 41.32a
(clarification regarding the definition of “‘mailing”—statement of policy); 55 Pa. Code § 41.44 (relat-
ing to transfer of petition for relief); 55 Pa. Code § 41.82 (relating to amendments of requests for
hearing); and 55 Pa. Code § 41.92 (relating to expedited disposition procedure for certain appeals).
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§ 41.32a. Clarification regarding the definition of “mailing”—statement
of policy.
(a) The term “mailing” in § 41.32(a)(1) and (2) (relating to timeliness and
perfection of requests for hearing) means to deliver by United States or commer-
cial mail service or transmit through electronic communication.

Source

The provisions of this § 41.32a adopted March 20, 2020, effective March 21, 2020, 50 Pa.B. 1695.

§ 41.33. Appeals nunc pro tunc.

(a) The Bureau, upon written motion and for good cause shown, may grant
leave to a provider to file a request for hearing nunc pro tunc under the common
law standard applicable in analogous cases in courts of original jurisdiction.

(b) The Bureau, upon written motion and for good cause shown, may grant
leave to a provider to file an amendment to a request for hearing nunc pro tunc
under the common law standard applicable in analogous cases in courts of origi-
nal jurisdiction.

(c) The Secretary, upon written motion and for good cause shown, may grant
leave to a party to file a request for review of a Bureau determination by the Sec-
retary nunc pro tunc under the common law standard applicable in analogous
cases in courts of original jurisdiction.

(d) Subsections (a)—(c) supersede 1 Pa. Code §§ 35.1, 35.2, 35.5—35.7 and
35.9—35.11 and, to the extent that they would otherwise apply to the time for
filing appeals with the Bureau, §§ 1187.1(d) and 6210.14(b) (relating to policy;
and time extensions).

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.32 (relating to timeliness and perfection of requests for
hearing); 55 Pa. Code § 41.82 (relating to amendments of requests for hearing); and 55 Pa. Code
§ 41.212 (relating to review of Bureau determinations).

PETITIONS

§ 41.41. Waiver request.

(a) A provider may include a waiver request in a petition for relief only if the
regulation that is the subject of the waiver request is not a basis for an agency
action involving the provider.

(b) If an agency action involving the provider depends, in whole or in part,
upon the application of a regulation of the Department, a provider aggrieved by
that agency action may only present a waiver request pertaining to that regulation
in the context of a request for hearing filed in accordance with § 41.31 (relating
to request for hearing).
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(c) To the extent that the waiver sought by a provider in a petition for relief
has been or could have been included in a request for hearing, the Bureau will
dismiss the petition for relief.

(d) Subsections (a)—(c) supersede 1 Pa. Code § 35.18 (relating to petitions
for issuance, amendment, waiver or deletion of regulations) to the extent that an
appealable agency action is involved.

§ 41.42. Request for declaratory relief.

(a) A provider may include a request for declaratory relief in a petition for
relief only if the relief sought by the provider would not modify or alter an
agency action involving the provider.

(b) If the requested relief would modify an agency action involving the pro-
vider, the provider may only seek the relief in the context of a request for hearing
filed in accordance with § 41.31 (relating to request for hearing).

(c) To the extent that a request for declaratory relief sought by a provider in
a petition for relief has been or could have been included in a request for hear-
ing, the Bureau will dismiss the petition for relief.

(d) Subsections (a)—(c) supersede 1 Pa. Code § 35.19 (relating to petitions
for declaratory orders) to the extent that an appealable agency action is involved.
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§ 41.43. Request for issuance, amendment or deletion of regulations.

The sole means by which a provider may formally petition the Department for
the issuance, amendment or deletion of a regulation or statement of policy is by
filing a petition for relief under 1 Pa. Code § 35.18 (relating to petitions for issu-
ance, amendment, waiver or deletion of regulations).

§ 41.44. Transfer of petition for relief.

(a) If a provider filed a petition for relief prior to the date of an agency action
in which it has sought relief in connection with or relating to that agency action,
the provider may file a motion to have the petition for relief transferred to the
Bureau and deemed a request for hearing. The motion shall be filed within the
time allowed for the filing of a request for a hearing specified in § 41.32(a)
(relating to timeliness and perfection of requests for hearing).

(b) Subsection (a) supersedes 1 Pa. Code § 35.17 (relating to petitions gen-
erally) to the extent that an appealable agency action is involved.

SUPERSEDEAS

§ 41.51. General.

(a) The filing of a request for hearing does not act as an automatic super-
sedeas. However, a provider who has filed a request for hearing may petition the
Bureau to grant a supersedeas of the agency action. The Bureau may, upon good
cause shown, grant a provider’s petition for supersedeas in accordance with
§ 41.53 (relating to circumstances affecting grant or denial).

(b) A petition for supersedeas must be set forth in writing and may be filed
during a provider appeal.

(c) The Bureau will not issue a supersedeas without first conducting a hear-
ing, but a hearing may be limited under subsection (e). The Bureau, upon motion
or sua sponte, may direct that a prehearing conference be held before scheduling
or holding a hearing on a supersedeas.

(d) A hearing on a supersedeas, if necessary, will be held expeditiously, if
feasible within 2 weeks of the filing of the petition. In scheduling the hearing the
Bureau will take into account the availability of the presiding officer and program
office staff and the urgency and seriousness of the problem to which the order or
action of the Department applies. If good cause is shown, the hearing will be held
as soon as possible after the filing of the petition.

(e) If necessary to ensure prompt disposition, and at the discretion of the
Bureau, a supersedeas hearing may be limited in time and format, with parties
given a fixed amount of time to present their entire case, and with restricted rights
of discovery or of cross-examination.

(f) The Bureau may impose costs or other appropriate sanctions on a party
that files a petition for supersedeas in bad faith or on frivolous grounds.
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§ 41.52. Contents of petition for supersedeas.
(a) A petition for supersedeas must plead facts with particularity and be sup-
ported by one of the following:

(1) Affidavits prepared as specified in Pa.R.C.P. Nos. 76 and 1035.4 (relat-
ing to definitions; and motion for summary judgment), setting forth facts upon
which issuance of the supersedeas may depend.

(2) An explanation of why affidavits have not accompanied the petition if
no supporting affidavit is submitted with the petition for supersedeas.

(b) A petition for supersedeas must state with particularity the citations of
legal authority the petitioner believes form the basis for the grant of supersedeas.

(c) A petition for supersedeas may be denied upon motion made before a
supersedeas hearing or during the proceedings, or sua sponte, without hearing, for
one of the following reasons:

(1) Lack of particularity of the facts pleaded.

(2) Lack of particularity or inapplicability of the legal authority cited as the
basis for the grant of the supersedeas.

(3) An inadequately explained failure to support factual allegations by affi-
davit.

(4) A failure to state grounds sufficient for the granting of a supersedeas.

§ 41.53. Circumstances affecting grant or denial.

(a) The Bureau, in granting or denying a supersedeas, will be guided by rel-

evant judicial precedent. Factors to be considered include the following:
(1) Irreparable harm to the provider.
(2) The likelihood of the provider prevailing on the merits.
(3) The likelihood of injury to the public or other parties.

(b) A supersedeas will not be issued if injury to the public health, safety or
welfare exists or is threatened during the period when the supersedeas would be
in effect. If State law or Federal law or regulation requires that an action take
effect prior to the final determination of an appeal, injury to the public health,
safety or welfare shall be deemed to exist.

(c) In granting a supersedeas, the Bureau may impose conditions that are
warranted by the circumstances, including the filing of a bond or the posting or
provision of other security.

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.51 (relating to general).

INTERVENTION

§ 41.61. Filing of petitions to intervene.

(a) Petitions to intervene and notices of intervention in a provider appeal may
be filed following the filing of a request for hearing but in no event later than 60
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days from the filing date on the provider’s request for hearing, unless for extraor-
dinary circumstances and for good cause shown, the Bureau authorizes a late fil-
ing.

(b) Subsection (a) supersedes 1 Pa. Code §§ 35.23, 35.24 and 35.39—35.41.

ANSWERS

§ 41.71. Answers generally.

(a) An answer to a pleading is not required.

(b) Answers to legal documents, if permitted or required by this chapter, must
be filed with the Bureau within 20 days after the date of service of the legal
document, unless either of the following occurs:

(1) A different period is specifically required in this chapter.

(2) For cause, the Bureau with or without motion prescribes a different
time, but in no case may an answer be required in less than 10 days after the
date of service.

(c) Answers must be in writing and conform to the requirements of this
chapter. Answers must admit or deny in detail each material fact asserted in the
legal document answered and state clearly and concisely the facts and law relied
upon.

(d) Subsections (a)—(c) supersede 1 Pa. Code § 35.35 (relating to answers to
complaints and petitions).

§ 41.72. Answers to petitions to intervene.

(a) A party may file an answer to a petition to intervene, and in default
thereof, may be deemed to have waived an objection to the granting of the peti-
tion.

(b) Answers shall be filed within 20 days after the date of service of the peti-
tion, unless for cause the Bureau with or without motion prescribes a different
time.

(c) Subsections (a) and (b) supersede 1 Pa. Code § 35.36 (relating to answers
to petitions to intervene).

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.81 (relating to consolidation of provider appeals).

CONSOLIDATION, AMENDMENT AND
WITHDRAWAL OF APPEALS

§ 41.81. Consolidation of provider appeals.

(a) Each provider that wishes to appeal an agency action shall file an indi-
vidual request for hearing in its own name, without joining another provider.

41-17
(323889) No. 387 Feb. 07



55 § 41.81 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE pbt. 1

(b) The Bureau, on timely motion, may order that a provider appeal be con-
solidated with one or more other provider appeals if the Bureau determines that
the provider appeals in question involve substantially similar or materially related
issues of law or fact and that consolidation is otherwise appropriate.

(c) Consolidation is appropriate if it will not prejudice the ability of the non-
moving party to perform adequate discovery or to adequately present its claim or
defense, and if it will not unduly delay the adjudication of the earlier-filed mat-
ter.

(d) A provider appeal will not be consolidated except upon motion filed by
one or more parties.

(e) In addition to the general requirements for motions in §§ 41.131—41.136
(relating to motions), a motion for consolidation must include the following:

(1) Identification of the issues of law raised in each provider appeal and
the extent to which each is shared or distinct.

(2) Identification of the material facts that serve as a basis for each appeal
and the extent to which each of these facts is shared or distinct.

(3) Justification or advantages to support consolidation.

(f) In addition to the general requirements for answers to motions in § 41.72
(relating to answers to petitions to intervene), an answer to a motion for consoli-
dation must explain how consolidation would, if allowed, adversely affect the
nonmoving party’s ability to conduct and complete discovery, or its ability to
present its claims or defenses.

(g) A motion to consolidate will be considered untimely as to a provider
appeal if it is filed after the date set for the conclusion of discovery in that pro-
vider appeal. An untimely motion to consolidate will only be granted with the
consent of the nonmoving parties.

(h) If a provider seeks to consolidate its provider appeal with a provider
appeal filed by a different provider, the motion for consolidation shall be deemed
to be opposed by the other provider unless an affirmative statement to the con-
trary is set forth in the motion.

(i) A motion for consolidation and an answer thereto must be served on each
person that is a party to the other provider appeals for which consolidation is
sought.

(j) If the Bureau grants a provider’s motion to consolidate, the discovery
available to the providers in the consolidated appeals must, in the aggregate,
comply with the limitations specified in § 41.120 (relating to limitations on
scope of discovery).

(k) Subsections (a)—(j) supersede 1 Pa. Code §§ 35.45 and 35.122 (relating
to consolidation; and consolidation of formal hearings).
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§ 41.82. Amendments of requests for hearing.

(a) Amendments to a request for hearing will not be permitted except as
specified in §§ 41.32(c) and 41.33(b) (relating to timeliness and perfection of
requests for hearing; and appeals nunc pro tunc).

(b) Subsection (a) supersedes 1 Pa. Code §§ 35.48—35.50 (relating to
amendments of pleadings generally; amendments to conform to the evidence; and
directed amendments).

§ 41.83. Withdrawal of provider appeals.

(a) A provider may withdraw or end its provider appeal prior to adjudication
by one of the following:

(1) The provider notifies the Bureau in writing that it is withdrawing its
provider appeal.

(2) The parties to a provider appeal sign a written stipulation of settlement
in which the provider agrees to withdraw the provider appeal.

(b) When a provider appeal is withdrawn prior to adjudication, the with-
drawal shall be with prejudice, except that the appeal may be reopened if, on
motion of the provider, the Bureau finds that the withdrawal of the appeal was
reasonable and not done for dilatory or vexatious purposes, that the program
office will not be prejudiced by the reopening, and that good cause exists for per-
mitting the appeal to be re-opened.

(c) Unless the written notice or stipulation of settlement provides otherwise,
a withdrawal of a provider appeal under this section shall be effective on the date
the written notice or stipulation of settlement is received by the Bureau.

(d) Subsections (a)—(c) supersede 1 Pa.Code § 35.51 (relating to with-
drawal of pleadings).

WAIVER AND EXPEDITED DISPOSITION

§ 41.91. Waiver of hearings.

A hearing need not be held if one of the following occurs:

(1) The provider waives its right to hearing.

(2) The parties stipulate to the material facts or agree to submit direct and
rebuttal testimony or documentary evidence in affidavit form (sworn or
affirmed on personal knowledge) or by deposition.

(3) The Bureau determines that there are no material facts in dispute.

(4) Subsections (a)—(c) supersede 1 Pa. Code § 35.101 (relating to waiver
of hearing).

§ 41.92. Expedited disposition procedure for certain appeals.

(a) This section applies to provider appeals involving the denial of claims for
payment through the prior authorization process, the denial of requests for pre-
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certification, the recovery of overpayments or improper payments through the
utilization review process, the denial of claims upon prepayment review, the
denial of claims for payment under § 1101.68 (relating to invoicing for services),
the denial, termination or suspension of an exceptional DME grant as defined in
§ 1187.2 (relating to definitions) and the denial of a program exception request
filed under § 1150.63 (relating to waivers).

(b) A request for hearing in a provider appeal subject to this section shall be
submitted in writing to the Bureau within the time limits specified in accordance
with § 41.32(a) (relating to timeliness and perfection of requests for hearing) and
include both of the following:

(1) The information specified in § 41.31(d) (relating to request for hear-
ing).
(2) Relevant supporting documentation.

(c) The provider shall send a copy of its request for hearing to the program
office issuing the notice of the agency action at the same time it files its request
with the Bureau.

(d) Unless the information has already been exchanged, each party shall give
to the other parties a document that it will introduce as an exhibit and a list of
the persons, including medical or other experts, which it will call as a witness at
the hearing.

(e) The Bureau will promptly schedule a hearing taking into due consider-
ation the availability of expert witnesses. The Bureau will provide at least 3
weeks notice of a hearing from the date of notice.

(f) The following sections of this chapter do not apply to appeals subject to
this section:

(1) Section 41.11 (relating to title of document).

(2) Section 41.12 (relating to form).

(3) Section 41.14 (relating to verification).

(4) Section 41.22(1)(ii) (relating to service of pleadings and legal docu-
ments).

(5) Section 41.23 (relating to proof of service).

(6) Sectin 41.24 (relating to certificate of service).

(7) Section 41.101 (relating to prehearing procedure in certain provider
appeals).

(8) Sections 41.111—41.123.

(9) Section 41.134 (relating to discovery motions).

(10) Section 41.135 (relating to dispositive motions), except for a motion to
dismiss based upon timeliness.

(11) Section 41.141 (relating to voluntary mediation).

(12) Section 41.151 (relating to initiation of hearings).

(13) Section 41.181 (relating to posthearing briefs).

(g) Upon motion of a party, and for good cause shown, the Bureau may order
that a provider appeal identified in subsection (a) be exempt from this section or
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may order that one or more of the sections identified in subsection (f) apply in
whole or in part to the appeal. In the case of a motion seeking an order to apply
§§ 41.111—41.121 to a provider appeal identified in subsection (a), in order to
show good cause, the moving party shall establish that the disclosures or discov-
ery will not prevent the prompt and efficient adjudication of the appeal and are
reasonable and necessary given the facts involved in the appeal.

(h) Upon joint motion of the parties to a provider appeal, the Bureau may
order that this section applies to a provider appeal not identified in subsection (a).

(i) A motion to exempt an appeal from this section under subsection
(g) and a joint motion to apply this section to an appeal under subsection (h)
may be filed with the request for hearing, but shall be filed no later than 30 days
from the filing date of the request for hearing in the provider appeal.

PREHEARING PROCEDURES AND PREHEARING CONFERENCES

§ 41.101. Prehearing procedure in certain provider appeals.

(a) Upon the filing of a request for hearing, the Bureau will issue a prehear-
ing order specifying the following:

(1) The parties shall make disclosures in accordance with §§ 41.111—
41.117.

(2) Discovery requests must be served within 90 days of the date of the
prehearing order and discovery must be concluded within 120 days of the date
of the prehearing order.

(3) Motions to compel discovery shall be filed within 30 days of the close
of discovery.

(4) Other miscellaneous prehearing motions, including motions in limine,
shall be filed within 60 days of the date of filing of the program office’s posi-
tion paper.

(5) Dispositive motions shall be filed within 60 days of the date of the fil-
ing of the program office’s position paper.

(b) The parties may, within 30 days of the date of the prehearing order, sub-
mit a joint proposed case management order to the Bureau that proposes alterna-
tive dates for completion of the matters specified in subsection (a), or that agrees
to discovery beyond the limitations set forth in § 41.120 (relating to limitations
on scope of discovery).

(c) The Bureau may issue subsequent prehearing orders incorporating the
alternate dates and discovery limitations proposed by the parties or specifying
other dates and discovery limitations that the Bureau deems appropriate, except
that the Bureau will not establish dates or impose limitations that are more
restrictive than the dates or limitations otherwise provided for in this chapter
without the agreement of each party to the appeal.

(d) Subsections (a)—(c) supersede 1 Pa. Code § 35.111 (relating to confer-
ences to adjust, settle or expedite proceedings).
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Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.92 (relating to expedited disposition procedure for certain
appeals).

§ 41.102. Conferences.

(a) The Bureau, on its own motion or on motion of a party, may hold a con-
ference either prior to or during a hearing for the purpose of facilitating settle-
ment, adjustment of the proceeding or another issue therein, or other matters to
expedite the orderly conduct and disposition of a hearing.

(b) A stipulation of the parties or order of the Bureau as a result of the con-
ference shall be binding upon the parties.

DISCLOSURES AND DISCOVERY

§ 41.111. Disclosures.

(a) A party to a provider appeal commenced by a request for hearing shall,
without awaiting a discovery request, disclose information to each other party as
specified in this section.

(b) The program office will disclose the following:

(1) The name, title, business address and telephone number of each staff
person directly involved in the agency action, and, if different, the name, title,
business address and telephone number of the officials or staff designated to
testify on its behalf regarding the agency action and the issues on which the
designated individual will testify. In the case of an audit appeal, the program
office will, at a minimum, identify every auditor involved in the audit and
every audit supervisor and audit manager who reviewed the audit report.

(2) A copy of, or a description by category and location of, the documents,
data compilations and tangible things, not privileged or protected from disclo-
sure, that were relied upon in issuing the agency action, or that formed the
basis for the agency action.

(c) The provider shall disclose the following:

(1) The name, title, business address and telephone number of each person
who provided facts, opinions or other information that were relied upon in
drafting the request for hearing or petition for supersedeas or that support or
form the basis for, the allegations contained therein; and, if different, the name,
title, business address and telephone number of the officials or staff designated
to testify on its behalf regarding the agency action and the issues on which the
designated person will testify.

(2) A copy of, or a description by category and location of, the documents,
data compilations and tangible things, not privileged or protected from disclo-
sure, that were relied upon in drafting the request for hearing or petition for
supersedeas or that support or form the basis for, the allegations contained
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therein. In a case when a provider alleges in its request for hearing that its costs

or its claim for payment is supported by documents, the provider shall disclose

the supporting documents.

(d) The parties shall make their initial mandatory disclosures within 45 days
of the date of the Bureau’s initial prehearing order, unless a different time is set
by stipulation of the parties or by the prehearing order of the Bureau.

(e) A party shall make its initial disclosures based on the information in its
possession or otherwise then reasonably available to it. A party will not be
excused from making its disclosures because it has not fully completed its inves-
tigation of the case, because it challenges the sufficiency of another party’s dis-
closures or because another party has not made its disclosures.

(f) An opposing party is not obligated to respond to a discovery request made
under §§ 41.118—41.121 until the party that propounded the request has made
its mandatory initial disclosures in compliance with this section.

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.92 (relating to expedited disposition procedure for certain
appeals); 55 Pa. Code § 41.101 (relating to prehearing procedures in certain provider appeals); and
55 Pa. Code § 41.122 (relating to supplementing disclosures and responses).

§ 41.112. Filing of position paper.

(a) The provider shall file its position paper and required documentation with
the Bureau and serve it on the program office within 60 days of the close of dis-
covery or another date as may be specified in the Bureau’s prehearing order. If
the provider fails to meet the position paper due date or fails to supply the Bureau
with the required documentation, the Bureau will dismiss the provider’s appeal,
unless the provider shows good cause for its noncompliance.

(b) The program office will file its position paper and required documentation
with the Bureau and serve it on the provider within 60 days of the date of service
of the provider’s position paper or another date as may be specified in the
Bureau’s prehearing order. If the program office fails to meet the position paper
due date, the Bureau will bar it from presenting evidence and witnesses at the
hearing, unless the program office shows good cause for its noncompliance.

(c) The Bureau disfavors requests for extensions of time to file position
papers. The Bureau may grant an extension if the following conditions are met:

(1) A party submits a written request for extension.

(2) The request is received by the Bureau in time for it to review the mat-
ter prior to the due date.

(3) The party establishes that good cause exists to warrant an extension.

(d) Failure to complete discovery before the due date of the position paper
will ordinarily not be considered sufficient cause to extend the deadline, unless
the failure is due to the noncooperation of the other side. A request for extension
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should be considered denied unless the Bureau affirmatively grants the extension
in writing before the papers are due.

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.92 (relating to disposition procedure for certain appeals);
55 Pa. Code § 41.101 (relating to prehearing procedure in certain provider appeals); 55 Pa. Code
§ 41.122 (relating to supplementing disclosures and responses).

§ 41.113. Content of provider position paper.

(a) For each issue identified in its request for hearing or amended request for
hearing, the provider’s position paper must state the relevant facts and present
arguments setting forth the provider position.

(b) For each issue identified in its request for hearing or amended request for
hearing, the provider shall include the following:

(1) A summary of the pertinent facts and circumstances.

(2) Citations to the relevant statutory provisions, regulations and other con-
trolling authorities.

(3) The monetary amount in dispute only if the sum is certain in whole or
in part as of the date the position paper is due. If the sum in dispute is not cer-
tain as of the date the position paper is due, the party is required to identify the
regulation that is applicable to determining such sum and a supporting affidavit
for the reason the sum could not be determined.

(4) An explanation showing how the monetary amount was computed.

(5) Other relief sought by the provider in connection with the issue.

(6) The name and business address of every witness whose testimony the
provider will present.

(7) A copy of every document that the provider will offer into evidence to
support its position with respect to the issue.

(8) This section supersedes 1 Pa. Code §§ 35.164 and 35.165 (relating to
documents on file with agency; and public documents).

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.92 (relating to disposition procedure for certain appeals);
55 Pa. Code § 41.101 (relating to prehearing procedure in certain provider appeals); 55 Pa. Code
§ 41.114 (relating to content of program office position paper); and 55 Pa. Code § 41.122 (relating
to supplementing disclosures and responses).

§ 41.114. Content of program office position paper.

(a) For each issue identified in the provider’s position paper, the program
office’s position paper will state whether it accepts or disputes the provider’s
statements regarding the following:

(1)  Summary of the pertinent facts and circumstances.
(2) Citations to the relevant statutory provisions, regulations and other con-
trolling authorities.
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(3) Computation of the monetary amount in dispute.

(b) If the program office disputes the facts, citations or monetary amount, it
will provide a counterstatement of the items in dispute if the information has not
already been published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin.

(c) The program office’s position paper will identify those additional issues
not addressed by the provider that it believes should be determined by the
Bureau.

(d) For each disputed issue, the program office will include a summary of the
pertinent facts, circumstances and citations to the relevant statutory provisions,
regulations and other controlling authorities.

(e) The program office will provide the name and business address of every
witness whose testimony it will present and a copy of every document that it will
offer into evidence to support its position on each issue identified in its position
paper.

(f) On those occasions when the Department bears the burden of proof under
§ 41.153(b) (relating to burden of proof and production), the program office will
file an initial position paper. That position paper will conform to § 41.113 (relat-
ing to content of provider position paper), except § 41.113(b)(3)—(5). If the pro-
gram office fails to timely file its initial position paper and required documenta-
tion with the Bureau, the Bureau will affirm the provider’s appeal as to those
issues on which the program office bears the burden of proof, unless the program
office shows good cause for its noncompliance. Once that program office’s initial
position paper has been filed, the provider shall file its position paper, which shall
address all issues raised in the provider’s request for hearing, including those on
which it bears the burden of proof. Thereafter, the program office will file another
position paper, which will address any issues on which the provider bears the
burden of proof. The deadlines for filing these position papers will be set by order
of the Bureau.

(g) This section supersedes 1 Pa.Code §§ 35.164 and 35.165 (relating to
documents on file with agency; and public documents).

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.92 (relating to disposition procedure for certain appeals);
55 Pa. Code § 41.101 (relating to prehearing procedure in certain provider appeals); and 55 Pa. Code
§ 41.122 (relating to supplemention disclosure and responses).

§ 41.115. Statement regarding expert opinions.

(a) For each issue in dispute, a party’s position paper must address the par-
ty’s reliance upon an expert. The party shall state whether its position depends,
in whole or in part, upon the judgment, opinion or testimony of a person who, if
called to testify, would be called as an expert.
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(b) When a party’s position depends, at least in part, upon the judgment,
opinion or testimony of an expert, the party’s position paper must include a
“statement of expert opinion.”

(c) Consistent with Pa.R.C.P. No. 4003.5 (relating to discovery of expert tes-
timony, trial preparation material), and unless the Bureau orders to the contrary,
each expert opinion statement must include the following:

(1)  An identification of the expert by name and address.

(2) The subject matter on which the expert is expected to testify.

(3) An identification of the substance of the facts and opinions to which
the expert is expected to testify.

(4) A summary of the grounds for each opinion to which the expert is
expected to testify.

(5) The signature of the expert.

(6) A brief statement of the expert’s qualifications or a current curriculum
vitae.

(d) The parties shall submit a joint statement of undisputed facts at least 20
days prior to the hearing.

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.92 (relating to expedited disposition procedures for certain
appeals); 55 Pa. Code § 41.101 (relating to prehearing procedure in certain provider appeals); and 55
Pa. Code § 41.122 (relating to supplementing disclosures and responses).

§ 41.116. Amendments to position papers.

The Bureau may permit a party to amend its position paper upon motion of the
party and for good cause shown.

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.25 (relating to amendment or withdrawal of legal docu-
ments); 55 Pa. Code § 41.92 (relating to expedited disposition procedure for certain appeals); 55
Pa. Code § 41.101 (relating to prehearing procedure in certain provider appeals); and 55 Pa. Code
§ 41.122 (relating to supplementing disclosures and responses).

§ 41.117. Penalties for noncompliance.

(a) A party will not be permitted to offer the testimony of a witness at a hear-
ing on a provider appeal unless either the party disclosed the identity of the wit-
ness in the party’s position paper or the party establishes that there is good cause
to permit the testimony of the witness.

(b) A party will not be permitted to introduce a document into evidence at a
hearing on a provider appeal unless the party identified the document as an
exhibit and served the other parties to the provider appeal with a copy of the
document at the time the party filed its position paper with the Bureau unless
there is good cause.
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(c) This section does not preclude a party from introducing a document or
testimony solely for use as an impeachment of a witnesses’s credibility even if a
party did not give advance notice to the opposing party.

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.92 (relating to expedited disposition procedure for certain
appeals); 55 Pa. Code § 41.101 (relating to prehearing procedure in certain provider appeals); and 55
Pa. Code § 41.122 (relating to supplementing disclosures and responses).

§ 41.118. Authorized forms of discovery.

Once the time period for mandatory disclosures has elapsed, a party to a pro-
vider appeal commenced by a request for hearing may obtain discovery by one
or more of the following methods:

(1) Interrogatories.

(2) Requests for the production of documents.

(3) Expert reports.

(4) Requests for admission.

(5) Depositions of witnesses and designees of parties.

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.92 (relating to expedited disposition procedure for certain
appeals); 55 Pa. Code § 41.111 (relating to disclosures); and 55 Pa. Code § 41.134 (relating to dis-
covery motions).

§ 41.119. General scope of discovery.

(a) Parties may obtain discovery regarding a matter, not privileged, that is
relevant to the claim or defense of another party in a provider appeal, including
the existence, description, nature, custody, condition and location of the books,
documents or other tangible things and the identity and location of persons hav-
ing knowledge of a discoverable matter.

(b) Except to the extent inconsistent with or as otherwise provided in this
chapter, discovery shall be governed by Pa.R.C.P 4001—4020 as authorized by
this chapter. The term “court” as used in the Pa.R.C.P. means “Bureau”; the term
“prothonotary” or ‘“clerk of court” as used in the Pa.R.C.P. means ‘“Formal
Docketing Unit.”

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.92 (relating to expedited disposition procedure for certain
appeals); 55 Pa. Code § 41.111 (relating to disclosures); and 55 Pa. Code § 41.134 (relating to dis-
covery motions).

§ 41.120. Limitations on scope of discovery.

(a) In addition to the general limitation on the scope of discovery and depo-
sition in Pa.R.C.P. No. 4011 (relating to limitation of scope of discovery and
deposition), the following limitations on discovery apply:
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(1) Interrogatories to a party, as a matter of right, may not exceed ten in
number. Interrogatories inquiring as to the names and locations of witnesses, or
the existence, location and custodian of documents or physical evidence each
will be construed as one interrogatory.

@) Other interrogatories, including subdivisions of one numbered inter-
rogatory, will be construed as separate interrogatories.

(ii)  If counsel for a party believes that more than ten interrogatories are
necessary, counsel shall consult with opposing counsel promptly and attempt
to reach a written stipulation as to a reasonable number of additional inter-
rogatories.

(i)  Counsel are expected to comply with this requirement in good faith.
If the parties cannot agree on a written stipulation, the Bureau, upon motion
of a party, may permit the party to serve additional interrogatories if the party
establishes to the Bureau’s satisfaction that additional interrogatories are rea-
sonable and necessary in light of the particular facts involved and that they
will not prevent the prompt and efficient adjudication of the provider appeal.
(2) Request for admissions to a party, as a matter of right, will not exceed

ten in number.

(i)  Requests for admissions, including subdivisions of one numbered
request, will be construed as a separate request.

(ii)  If counsel for a party believes that more than ten requests for admis-
sion are necessary, counsel shall consult with opposing counsel promptly and
attempt to reach a written stipulation as to a reasonable number of additional
requests.

(iii)  Counsel are expected to comply with this requirement in good faith.
If the parties cannot agree on a written stipulation, the Bureau, upon motion
of a party, may permit the party to serve additional requests for admission if
the party establishes to the Bureau’s satisfaction that additional requests for
admission are reasonable and necessary in light of the particular facts
involved and that they will not prevent the prompt and efficient adjudication
of the provider appeal.

(3) Depositions, as a matter of right, may not exceed three in number.

(i) A deposition of a person will not be permitted if the person has
already been deposed in the appeal.

(i)  If counsel for a party believes that more than three depositions or
that the deposition of a person who has already been deposed are necessary,
counsel shall consult with opposing counsel promptly and attempt to reach a
written stipulation as to a reasonable number of additional depositions.

(i)  Counsel are expected to comply with this requirement in good faith.
If the parties cannot agree on a written stipulation, the Bureau, upon motion
of a party, may permit the party to take additional depositions if the party
establishes to the Bureau’s satisfaction that additional depositions are reason-
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able and necessary in light of the particular facts involved and that they will

not prevent the prompt and efficient adjudication of the provider appeal.

(b) Unless the Secretary has been identified as a witness by the program
office, a party may not depose the Secretary.

(c) Unless a senior Department official has been identified as a witness by the
program office or agrees to submit to a deposition, a party may not depose a
senior Department official regardless of the number of depositions taken, except
that the Bureau, upon motion of a party, may permit the party to depose a senior
Department official if the party establishes to the Bureau’s satisfaction that the
following apply:

(1) The senior Department official was personally involved in the disputed
agency action.

(2) The deposition of the senior Department official is reasonable and nec-
essary in light of the particular facts involved and will not prevent the prompt
and efficient adjudication of the provider appeal.

(d) The Bureau may issue protective orders limiting or precluding discovery
in accordance with subsections (a)—(c) or as specified in Pa.R.C.P. No. 4012
(relating to protective orders).

(e) Subsections (a)—(d) supersede 1 Pa. Code §§ 35.145—35.152 as the sec-
tions relate to discovery only.

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.81 (relating to consolidation of provider appeals); 55
Pa. Code § 41.92 (relating to expedited disposition procedure for certain appeals); 55 Pa. Code
§ 41.101 (relating to prehearing procedure in certain provider appeals); 55 Pa. Code § 41.111 (relat-
ing to disclosures); and 55 Pa. Code § 41.134 (relating to discovery motions).

§ 41.121. Timing and sequence of discovery.

Unless the Bureau upon motion, for the convenience of parties and witnesses
and in the interest of justice, orders otherwise, methods of discovery may be used
regardless of sequence, and the fact that a party is conducting discovery, whether
by deposition or otherwise, does not operate to delay another party’s discovery.

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.92 (relating to expedited disposition procedure for certain
appeals); 55 Pa. Code § 41.111 (relating to disclosures); and 55 Pa. Code § 41.134 (relating to dis-
covery motions).

§ 41.122. Supplementing disclosures and responses.

(a) A party has a duty to supplement or correct a disclosure under
§§ 41.111—41.117 to include information thereafter acquired if ordered by the
Bureau or if the party learns that in some material respect the information dis-
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closed is incomplete or incorrect and if the additional or corrective information
has not otherwise been made known to the other parties during the discovery
process or in writing.

(b) A party is under a duty to supplement responses made to discovery
requests as set forth in Pa.R.C.P. No. 4007.4 (relating to supplementing
responses).

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.92 (relating to expedited disposition procedure for certain
appeals).

§ 41.123. Signing of disclosures, discovery requests, responses and objec-
tions.

(a) Every disclosure shall be signed by at least one attorney of record in the
attorney’s individual name, whose address shall be stated. An unrepresented party
shall sign the disclosure and state the party’s address. The signature of the attor-
ney or party constitutes a certification that to the best of the signer’s knowledge,
information, and belief, formed after a reasonable inquiry, the disclosure is com-
plete and correct as of the time it is made.

(b) Every discovery request, response or objection made by a party repre-
sented by an attorney shall be signed by at least one attorney of record in the
attorney’s individual name, whose address shall be stated. An unrepresented party
shall sign the request, response, or objection and state the signer’s address.

(c) The signature of the attorney or party constitutes a certification that to the
best of the signer’s knowledge, information and belief, formed after a reasonable
inquiry, the request, response or objection is:

(1) Consistent with this chapter and warranted by existing law or a good
faith argument for the extension, modification or reversal of existing law.

(2) Not interposed for an improper purpose, such as to harass or to cause
unnecessary delay or needless increase in the cost of litigation.

(3) Not unreasonable or unduly burdensome or expensive, given the needs
of the case, the discovery already had in the case, the amount in controversy,
and the importance of the issues at stake in the litigation.

(d) If a request, response or objection is not signed, it will be stricken unless
it is signed promptly after the omission is called to the attention of the party
making the request, response or objection, and a party will not be obligated to
take action with respect to it until it is signed.

(e) If without substantial justification a certification is made in violation of
this section, the Bureau, upon motion or upon its own initiative, will impose upon
the individual who made the certification, the party on whose behalf the disclo-
sure, request, response or objection is made, or both, an appropriate sanction,
which may include an order to pay the amount of the reasonable expenses
incurred because of the violation, including reasonable attorney fees.
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Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.92 (relating to expedited disposition procedure for certain
appeals).

MOTIONS

§ 41.131. Motions in general.

(a) This section applies to every motion, except oral motions made during the
course of a hearing.

(b) Motions and responses to motions must be in writing, signed by a party
or its attorney and accompanied by a proposed order.

(c) Unless the time is extended by the Bureau, a response to a dispositive
motion shall be filed within 30 days of service of the motion, and a response to
other motions shall be filed within 20 days of service of the other motions.

(d) Except in the case of a dispositive motion, the Bureau will deem a party’s
failure to respond to a motion to be the party’s lack of opposition to the motion.

(e) Except in the case of a dispositive motion, the moving party may not file
a reply to a response to its motion, unless the Bureau orders otherwise.

(f) Subsections (a)—(e) supersede 1 Pa. Code §§ 35.54, 35.55 and 35.179
(relating to motions as to complaint; motions as to answer; and objections to
motions).

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code 41.81 (relating to consolidation of provider appeals).

§ 41.132. Actions on motions.

(a) The Bureau will rule on dispositive motions within 60 days after the
moving party’s reply to the nonmoving party’s response, if a reply is filed. If the
moving party does not file a reply, the Bureau will rule on a dispositive motion
within 60 days after the date on which the nonmoving party’s response is due.

(b) The Bureau will rule on motions other than dispositive motions within 30
days after the date on which the nonmoving party’s response is due.

(c) Notwithstanding subsections (a) and (b), the Bureau will rule on each
outstanding prehearing motion no later than 20 days prior to the commencement
of the hearing.

(d) Subsections (a)—(c) supersede 1 Pa. Code § 35.180(a) (relating to action
on motions).

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.81 (relating to consolidation of provider appeals).
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§ 41.133. Procedural motions.

(a) This section applies to motions that pertain to the procedural aspects of a
case, including motions for continuance, expedited consideration, extensions of
time in which to file documents and stays of proceedings.

(b) Procedural motions must contain a statement indicating the nonmoving
party’s position on the relief requested or a statement that the moving party, after
a reasonable effort, has been unable to determine the nonmoving party’s position.

(c) If the parties consent to the relief requested, the request may be embodied
in a letter, provided the letter indicates the consent of the other parties.

(d) Requests for extensions or continuances, whether in letter or motion form,
must be accompanied by a proposed order.

(e) Procedural motions and responses may not be accompanied by supporting
memoranda of law unless otherwise ordered by the Bureau.

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.81 (relating to consolidation of provider appeals); and 55
Pa. Code § 41.136 (relating to miscellaneous motions).

§ 41.134. Discovery motions.

(a) This section applies to motions filed to resolve disputes arising from the
conduct of discovery under §§ 41.118—41.121.

(b) A motion to compel discovery must contain as exhibits the discovery
requests and answers giving rise to the dispute.

(c) A party may file a memorandum of law in support of its discovery motion
or its response to a discovery motion. The supporting memorandum of law shall
be filed at the same time the motion or response is filed.

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.81 (relating to consolidation of provider appeals); 55
Pa. Code § 41.92 (relating to expedited disposition procedure for certain appeals); and 55 Pa. Code
§ 41.136 (relating to miscellaneous motions).

§ 41.135. Dispositive motions.

(a) This section applies to dispositive motions.

(b) Motions for summary judgment or partial summary judgment and
responses to those motions must conform to Pa.R.C.P. No. 1035.1—1035.5 (relat-
ing to motion for summary judgment).

(c) Dispositive motions must be accompanied by a supporting memorandum
of law. The Bureau may deny a dispositive motion if a party fails to file a sup-
porting memorandum of law.

(d) An affidavit or other document relied upon in support of a dispositive
motion, response or reply, that is not already a part of the record, must be
attached to the motion, response or reply or it will not be considered by the
Bureau in ruling thereon.
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Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa.Code § 41.81 (relating to consolidation of provider appeals); 55
Pa. Code § 41.92 (relating to expedited disposition procedure for certain appeals); 55 Pa. Code
§ 41.136 (relating to miscellaneous motions).

§ 41.136. Miscellaneous motions.

(a) This section applies to a motion not otherwise addressed in §§ 41.133—
41.135 (relating to procedural motions; discovery motions; and dispositive
motions), including a motion in limine, a motion to strike and a motion for
recusal.

(b) A memorandum of law in support of a miscellaneous motion or response
to a miscellaneous motion shall be filed with the miscellaneous motion or
response.

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.81 (relating to consolidation of provider appeals); and 55
Pa. Code § 41.136 (relating to miscellaneous motions).

MEDIATION

§ 41.141. Voluntary mediation.

(a) Upon request by the parties, the Bureau may stay a provider appeal com-
menced by a request for hearing for up to 120 days to allow the parties to utilize
voluntary mediation services through the Office of General Counsel Mediation
Program.

(b) The parties shall file their request for stay with the Bureau at least 14 days
before initiation of hearings by the Bureau.

(c) At the end of the initial stay, the parties shall jointly file a statement that
sets forth the status of mediation activities conducted. The parties may request an
additional stay if necessary to complete the mediation process.

(d) The grant of an additional stay for mediation is in the Bureau’s discretion
and the Bureau may impose limitations the Bureau deems appropriate.

(e) A party’s participation in voluntary mediation may not be used as evi-
dence in a proceeding before the Bureau.

(f) Communications between the parties during the mediation period shall be
regarded as offers of settlement and are neither discoverable nor admissible as
evidence in a proceeding before the Bureau.

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.92 (relating to expedited disposition for certain appeals).
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HEARINGS

§ 41.151. Initiation of hearings.

(a) If, after the Bureau has ruled on a dispositive motion, a hearing is
required to determine the remaining issues, the Bureau will, after consultation
with the parties, schedule a formal evidentiary hearing and send a notice of hear-
ing to each of the parties to the provider appeal.

(b) A hearing may, if permitted by this chapter or by agreement of the par-
ties, be conducted via telephone.

(c) Subsections (a) and (b) supersede 1 Pa. Code § 35.121 (relating to initia-
tion of hearings).

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.92 (relating to expedited disposition procedure for certain
appeals).

§ 41.152. Continuance of hearings.

(a) A hearing may not be continued except for compelling reasons.

(b) A motion for continuance of a hearing must be submitted to the Bureau
in writing with a copy served upon the other parties to the proceedings, except
that during the course of a hearing in a proceeding, the requests may be made by
oral motion in the hearing.

(c) In the event that the parties are engaged in good faith settlement negotia-
tions, the Bureau may grant a joint continuance request of not more than 60 days.

§ 41.153. Burden of proof and production.

(a) Except as provided in subsection (b), the provider has the burden of proof
to establish its case by a preponderance of the evidence and is required to make
a prima facie case by the close of its case-in-chief.

(b) If the agency action at issue in the provider’s appeal is based upon the
Department’s determination that the provider committed an act prohibited by
section 1407(a)(1) of the Public Welfare Code (62 P.S. § 1407(a)(1)), or
§ 1101.75(a)(1) or (2) (relating to provider prohibited acts), the Department has
the burden of proving that the provider violated those provisions. The provider
has the burden of proving the other issues raised in the provider’s request for
hearing.

(c) The party with the burden of proof has the burden of production, unless
otherwise directed by the presiding officer, upon a determination included in the
record by the presiding officer that the evidence is peculiarly within the knowl-
edge or control of another party or participant, in which case the order of presen-
tation may be varied by the presiding officer.
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(d) Each party shall have the right to an opening statement, presentation of
evidence, cross-examination, objection, motion and argument and closing argu-
ment.

(e) A pleading or a position paper must, without further action, be considered
part of the record. A pleading or a position paper will never be considered as evi-
dence of a fact other than that of the filing thereof, unless offered and received
into evidence under this chapter.

(f) Subsections (a)—(e) supersede 1 Pa. Code §§ 35.125 and 35.126 (relat-
ing to order of procedure; and presentation by the parties).

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.114 (relating to content of program office position paper).
EVIDENCE AND WITNESSES

§ 41.161. Written testimony.

(a) Written testimony of a witness, including an expert witness, on numbered
lines in question and answer form, may be admitted into evidence provided the
witness is present for cross-examination at the hearing or the parties agree that
the witness’ presence at the hearing is not required.

(b) Written testimony shall be filed concurrently with the proffering party’s
position paper unless a different time is prescribed by the Bureau. Objections to
written testimony that can be reasonably anticipated prior to hearing must be in
writing and filed within the time prescribed for prehearing motions in limine,
unless otherwise ordered by the Bureau.

(c) If a party desires to file written testimony prior to the close of the record,
it may do so only upon motion approved by the Bureau for good cause. This
approval will include the scope of the written testimony and the time for filing
the testimony and service upon opposing counsel.

(d) Subsections (a)—(c) supersede 1 Pa. Code §§ 35.138 and 35.139 (relat-
ing to expert witnesses; and fees of witnesses).

§ 41.162. Subpoenas.

(a) Except as otherwise provided in this chapter or by order of the Bureau,
requests for subpoenas and subpoenas will be governed by Pa.R.C.P. No. 234.1—
234.4 and 234.6—234.9. The term “‘court” as used in Pa.R.C.P means “Bureau’;
the term “‘Prothonotary” or “clerk of court™ as used in Pa.R.C.P means *““Formal
Docketing Unit.”

(b) Proof of service of the subpoena need not be filed with the Bureau.

(c) Subsections (a) and (b) supersede 1 Pa. Code § 35.142 (relating to sub-
poenas).
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PRESIDING OFFICERS

§ 41.171. Independence.

(a) The presiding officers will act independently of employees or public offi-
cials of the Department whose actions are subject to review before the Bureau.

(b) The presiding officers may not engage in ex parte communications con-
cerning a hearing with a party to the hearing.

(c) A presiding officer may withdraw from a proceeding when he deems
himself disqualified, or he may be withdrawn by the agency head for good cause
found after timely affidavits alleging personal bias or other disqualification have
been filed and the matter has been heard by the agency head or by another pre-
siding officer to whom the agency head has delegated the matter for investigation
and report.

POSTHEARING PROCEDURES

§ 41.181. Posthearing briefs.

(a) The initial posthearing brief of each party must be as concise as possible
and may not exceed 50 pages. An initial posthearing brief must contain proposed
findings of fact, with references to the appropriate exhibit or page of the tran-
script, an argument with citation to supporting legal authority and proposed con-
clusions of law.

(b) The provider shall file its initial posthearing brief first and within the time
specified by the presiding officer, which may not be less than 30 days from the
closing of the record unless the provider consents to a shorter period of time. The
program office will file its initial posthearing brief within 30 days of the date of
service of the provider’s brief.

(c) The provider may file a reply brief within 20 days of service of the pro-
gram office posthearing brief. A reply brief must be as concise as possible and
may not exceed 25 pages.

(d) Longer briefs and surreply briefs may be permitted at the discretion of the
presiding officer.

(e) A party may waive the filing of a posthearing brief.

(f) If a party files a posthearing brief, a disputed issue or legal theory that is
not argued in the party’s posthearing brief will be deemed waived.

(g) Subsections (a)—(f) supersede 1 Pa. Code §§ 35.191—35.193 (relating
to proceedings in which briefs are to be filed; content and form of briefs; and fil-
ing and service of briefs).

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.92 (relating to expedited disposition procedure for certain
appeals).
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AGENCY ACTION

§ 41.191. Determinations and recommendations by the Bureau.

(a) The Bureau will conduct a de novo review of the factual and legal issues
that are timely raised and properly preserved in a provider appeal. Except as pro-
vided in subsection (b), the Bureau will issue a determination adjudicating the
contested issues of law and fact within its jurisdiction, and issue an appropriate
order, decree or decision.

(b) If a request for hearing includes a waiver request, the Bureau will make
a written recommendation for consideration by the Secretary proposing that the
waiver be either granted or denied and stating the Bureau’s reasoning in support
of its position. If the request for hearing raises factual and legal issues in addition
to the waiver request, the Bureau will issue its written recommendation together
with its final determination adjudicating the remaining factual and legal issues, as
specified in subsection (c). If the request for hearing does not raise other issues,
the Bureau’s written recommendation on the waiver request will be issued within
the time limits and served on the parties as specified in subsection (c).

(¢) The Bureau will issue a determination in a provider appeal within 30 days
of the filing of the posthearing briefs, or, if the parties waive the filing of post-
hearing briefs, within 30 days of the close of the record or receipt of the tran-
script, whichever is later. The Bureau will serve a copy of its determination on
the parties to the proceeding or their representatives.

(d) A party aggrieved by a determination of the Bureau may request the Sec-
retary to review the determination under § 41.212 (relating to review of Bureau
determinations). For purposes of this section, a program office will be deemed to
be aggrieved if the Bureau determination does one or more of the following:

(1)  Sustains the provider’s appeal in whole or in part.

(2) Interprets a statute, regulation, statement of policy or bulletin applied
by the program office in a manner inconsistent with the interpretation of that
office.

(3) Alters a policy of the program office or purports to impose a new or
different rule or policy on the program office.

(e) The Secretary will review written recommendations of the Bureau issued
under subsection (b) or (c) under § 41.213 (relating to review of bureau rec-
ommendations).

(f) Subsections (a)—(e) supersede 1 Pa. Code §§ 35.201—35.207, 35.211—
35.214 and 35.221.

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.5 (relating to jurisdiction of the Bureau); and 55 Pa. Code
§ 41.213 (relating to review of Bureau recommendations).
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REOPENING OF RECORD

§ 41.201. Reopening of record prior to adjudication.

(a) After the conclusion of the hearing on the merits and before the Bureau
issues an adjudication, the Bureau, upon its own motion or upon a motion filed
by a party, may reopen the record as provided in this section.

(b) The record may be reopened upon the basis of recently discovered evi-
dence when each of the following circumstances are present:

(1) Evidence is discovered that conclusively establishes a material fact of
the case or that contradicts a material fact that had been assumed or stipulated
by the parties to be true.

(2) Evidence is discovered after the close of the record and could not have
been discovered earlier with the exercise of due diligence.

(3) Evidence is not cumulative.

(c) The record may also be reopened to consider evidence that has become
material as a result of a change in legal authority occurring after the close of the
record. A motion to reopen the record on this basis must specify the change in
legal authority and demonstrate that it applies to the matter pending before the
Bureau. The motion need not meet the requirements of subsection (d)(2) and (3).

(d) A motion seeking to reopen the record must:

(1) Identify the evidence that the moving party seeks to add to the record.

(2) Describe the efforts that the moving party had made to discover the
evidence prior to the close of the record.

(3) Explain how the evidence was discovered after the close of the record.
(e) A motion filed under subsection (b) must be verified and motions to

reopen must contain a certification by counsel that the motion is being filed in
good faith and not for the purpose of delay. The motion shall be served upon the
parties to the proceedings.

(f) Upon written request or motion to the Bureau or sua sponte by the
Bureau, the parties will be afforded the opportunity to file amended pleadings and
position papers, if the Bureau orders that the record be reopened. The additional
pleadings and position papers will be due to the Bureau as ordered by the presid-
ing officer.

(g) Subsections (a)—(f) supersede 1 Pa. Code §§ 35.231 and 35.232 (relat-
ing to reopening on application of party; and reopening by presiding officer).

RECONSIDERATION AND REVIEW BY THE SECRETARY

§ 41.211. Reconsideration of interlocutory orders.

(a) A motion for reconsideration by the Secretary of an interlocutory order or
ruling of the Bureau must be filed within 10 days of the order or ruling. The peti-
tion must demonstrate that extraordinary circumstances justify immediate consid-
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eration of the matter by the Secretary. A party may file a memorandum of law at
the time the motion or response is filed.

(b) A copy of the motion shall be served upon the parties. A party wishing to
file an answer may do so within 10 days of service or as ordered by the Bureau
or the Secretary.

(c) The failure of a party to file a motion under this section will not result in
a waiver of an issue.

(d) Subsections (a)—(c) supersede 1 Pa. Code § 35.241 (relating to appli-
cation for rehearing or reconsideration).

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.5 (relating to jurisdiction of the Bureau).

§ 41.212. Review of Bureau determinations.

(a) A determination of the Bureau will be deemed the final adjudication of
the Department effective upon expiration of the 30-day time period specified in
subsection (b) unless an aggrieved party requests review by the Secretary within
that 30-day time period.

(b) A request for review shall be filed within 30 days of the mailing date of
the Bureau determination. An untimely request for review will be dismissed as of
course unless the filing party can satisfy the requirements of § 41.33 (relating to
appeals nunc pro tunc).

(¢) A request for review must be in writing, state concisely the alleged errors
in the Bureau determination and identify the particular relief sought. If the party
requesting review is seeking relief by reason of matters that have arisen since the
hearing and Bureau determination, or by reason of a matter that would arise from
compliance with the Bureau determination, the party shall specifically identify
those matters in its request.

(d) If an aggrieved party timely requests review of a Bureau determination,
the Secretary may enter an order granting or denying the request for review
within 30 days of receipt of the request. No party has a right to have a Bureau
determination reviewed by the Secretary, but only a right to request this review.
The decision to grant or deny a request lies within the discretion of the Secretary.

(e) If the Secretary enters an order denying a request for review within 30
days of receipt of the request, the Bureau’s determination will be deemed the
final adjudication of the Department effective on the date of the order denying the
request for review.

(f) If the Secretary fails to act on a request for review within 30 days of
receipt of the request, the request for review will be deemed denied. The Bureau’s
determination will be deemed the final adjudication of the Department effective
on the date on which the request for review is deemed denied.

(g) Answers to a request for review will not be considered by the Secretary
unless the Secretary has granted review. If, and to the extent the Secretary has
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granted review, a response in the nature of an answer may be filed by a party,
other than the party requesting review. The response must be confined to the
issues upon which the Secretary has granted review.

(h) If the Secretary grants review, the Secretary will enter a final order within
180 days of the date of the order granting review. The final order may affirm,
reverse or modify the findings of fact, conclusions of law or the relief set forth
in the Bureau’s determination, and may, to promote fairness and the proper
administration of the MA Program, waive compliance with program require-
ments.

(i) If the Secretary fails to act within 180 days of the order granting review,
the determination of the Bureau will be deemed approved by, and the final order
of, the Secretary effective the date it is deemed approved.

Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.5 (relating to jurisdiction of the Bureau); 55 Pa. Code
§ 41.191 (relating to determinations and recommendations by the Bureau); 55 Pa. Code § 41.213
(relating to review of Bureau recommendations); and 55 Pa. Code § 41.214 (relating to appeals).

§ 41.213. Review of Bureau recommendations.

(a) The Secretary will review and issue a final order adopting, rejecting or
modifying a recommendation of the Bureau issued under § 41.191(b) (relating to
determinations and recommendations by the Bureau).

(b) A party to the provider appeal in which the Bureau’s recommendation
was issued may file a brief with the Secretary setting forth its position regarding
the recommendation at the same time the party requests review of the Bureau’s
related determination under § 41.212 (relating to review of Bureau determina-
tions) or, if the party is not seeking review of the Bureau’s determination, within
30 days of the date of the mailing date of the Bureau recommendation.

(c) A brief supporting or opposing the Bureau’s recommendation must state
concisely the reasons for the party’s position on the recommendation, set forth
proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law for consideration by the Secre-
tary and specify what relief should be granted or denied by the Secretary. The
brief may not exceed 25 pages.

(d) The Secretary’s final order regarding a recommendation issued under
§ 41.191(b) will be issued in accordance with the following:

(1) If review is granted under § 41.212, the date on which the Secretary
issues a final order.

(2) If review is not granted under § 41.212, 180 days from the date of
receipt of the written recommendation.

(e) If the Secretary does not issue a final order regarding a recommendation
issued under § 41.191(b) within the time frames specified in subsection (d), the
recommendation of the Bureau will be deemed adopted by, and the final order of,
the Secretary effective the date it is deemed adopted.
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Cross References

This section cited in 55 Pa. Code § 41.191 (relating to determinations and recommendations by the
Bureau); and 55 Pa. Code § 41.214 (relating to appeals).

§ 41.214. Appeals.

A provider aggrieved by a final adjudication of the Department issued under
§ 41.212(a), (e) or (f) (relating to review of Bureau determinations), or a final
order of the Secretary issued under § 41.212 (e), (h) or (i) or § 41.213(a) or (d)
(relating to review of Bureau recommendations) may petition for judicial review
in accordance with 2 Pa.C.S. Chapter 7, Subchapter A (relating to judicial review
of Commonwealth agency action).
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